
No. 19-2807

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY L. KILLEEN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, No. 3:19-cv-03142-CSB-EIL.
The Honorable **Colin S. Bruce**, Judge Presiding.

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CAMERON T. NORRIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Speech First, Inc.*



Appellate Court No: 19-2807

Short Caption: Speech First, Inc. v. Timothy Killeen, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The panel incorrectly held that Defendants’ voluntary cessation of illegal conduct mooted this case.....	3
A. Circuit precedent giving special solicitude to public officials under the voluntary-cessation doctrine should be overruled....	4
B. Even accepting circuit precedent, the majority’s mootness ruling created a split with the Sixth Circuit and is wrong.....	9
II. Whether public officials—especially campus administrators who are sued for violating the First Amendment—are entitled to this special solicitude is an issue of exceptional importance.....	13
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	5
<i>Am. United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	18, 19, 20
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	18
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	5, 7
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	19
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Fed. Corr. Complex Coleman v. FLRA</i> , 737 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6

Fed’n of Advert. Indus. Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chi.,
 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)4

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envotl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3, 6, 8, 20

Gray v. Sanders,
 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....5

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....20

Healy v. James,
 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....13

Knox v. SEIU,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....10

L.A. Cnty. v. Davis,
 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....8

Mitchum v. Foster,
 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....8

Ozinga v. Price,
 855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017)9

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist., No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....5

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....8

Pleasureland Museum, Inc. v. Beutter,
 288 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)13

Ragsdale v. Turnock,
 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 4, 5, 6, 12

Sefick v. Gardner,
 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998)10

Speech First Inc. v. Schlissel,
 No. 18-1917 (6th Cir.)18

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 No. 19-50529 (5th Cir.)17

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 333 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2018)14

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Speech First, Inc. v. Wintersteen,
 No. 20-cv-2 (S.D. Iowa).....17

Thomas v. Fiedler,
 884 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1989)9

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....1, 6

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n,
 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....4

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....7

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober,
 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004)5, 11

Wyatt v. Cole,
 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....8

Statutes

42 U.S.C §1983.....1, 7

Other Authorities

13A Wright, Miller & Cooper <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §3533.7 (2d ed. 1984)	5
Cecilia Simon, <i>Want a Copy of the Constitution? Now, That's Controversial!</i> , New York Times (Aug. 1, 2016), nyti.ms/3frCZko	15
FIRE, <i>Bias Response Team Report 2017</i> , (2017) bit.ly/31CfKPJ	14, 15
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2019: The State of Free Speech</i> <i>on Nation's Campuses</i> (2019) bit.ly/2GAYfKJ	14, 15
Frederick Douglass, <i>A Plea for Free Speech in Boston at Music Hall</i> (1860)	16
Greg Lukianoff & Adam Goldstein, <i>Speech Code Hokey Pokey</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 12, 2018), bit.ly/2rFNc9u	18
Jennifer Kabbany, <i>Poll: 73 Percent of Republican Students Have</i> <i>Withheld Political Views in Class for Fear Their Grades Would Suffer</i> , The College Fix (Sept. 4, 2019), bit.ly/37rR1hP	16
Knight Foundation, <i>College Students Support the First Amendment,</i> <i>but Some Favor Diversity and Inclusion Over Protecting the Extremes</i> <i>of Free Speech</i> (May 13, 2019), kng.ht/31Qsz8w	15
